

No. 20-1771

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES SIMONSON,

Petitioner,

v.

BOROUGH OF TAYLOR AND WILLIAM ROCHE,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARK J. KOZLOWSKI
Counsel of Record
MARSHALL DENNEHEY WARNER COLEMAN
& GOGGIN
P.O. Box 3118
Scranton, PA 18505
(570) 496-4600
mjkozlowski@mdwcg.com

Attorneys for Respondents

306028



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Relevant Facts.....	2
II. Procedural History.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
I. There is No Important Question to Consider: This Court has Consistently Reaffirmed the Probable Cause Standard to be Applied by Police Officers when Conducting a Warrantless Felony Arrest, Including the Need for Independent Corroboration.....	6
II. There is no Circuit Conflict	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Acosta v. Ames Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Allen v. City of Portland</i> , 73 F.3d 232 (9th Cir.1995)	8
<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency</i> , 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	6
<i>Barton v. Martin</i> , 949 F.3d 938 (6th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964).....	1, 15, 16
<i>BeVier v. Hucal</i> , 806 F.2d 123 (7th Cir. 1986)	11, 12
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	6
<i>Dempsey v. Bucknell Univ.</i> , 834 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2016)	7

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	6, 14, 17
<i>Fla. v. White</i> , 526 U.S. 559 (1999).....	13
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013).....	17
<i>Fuller v. M.G. Jewelry</i> , 950 F.2d 1437 (9th Cir.1991)	8
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	6
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959).....	12
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Johanson v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 36 Cal. App. 4th 1209, 43 Cal. Rptr. 2d 42 (1995)...	10
<i>Kingsland v. City of Miami</i> , 382 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. Upton</i> , 466 U.S. 727 (1984).....	17
<i>McKibben v. Schmotzer</i> , 700 A.2d 484 (Pa. 1997).....	7, 12
<i>McKinney v. George</i> , 726 F.2d 1183 (7th Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Orem v. Gillmore</i> , 813 F. App'x 90 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1386 (2021).....	14
<i>Orsatti v. New Jersey State Police</i> , 71 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Robinson v. Cook</i> , 706 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Simonson v. Borough of Taylor</i> , 2020 WL 1505572 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2020)	4
<i>Simonson v. Borough of Taylor</i> , 839 Fed. App'x 735 (3d Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Thurairajah v. City of Fort Smith, Arkansas</i> , 925 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 977 F.3d 998 (10th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 20-7423, 2021 WL 1241017 (U.S. Apr. 5, 2021)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Delossantos</i> , 536 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 45 F.3d 1163 (7th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 749 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 952 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 730 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2013)	7
<i>United States v. Laville</i> , 480 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Struckman</i> , 603 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Wadley</i> , 59 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	6
<i>Wesley v. Campbell</i> , 779 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2015).....	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wright v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 409 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Zimmerman v. Corbett,</i> 873 F.3d 414 (3d Cir. 2017).....	6

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Const., amend. IV	13
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3).....	4
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 901(a).....	13
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 907(a)	13
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2504	9
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2701.....	9
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2701(a)(1).....	13
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2702(a)(3)	9
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2702(a)(4)	9
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2702(a)(5)	9
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2705.....	9, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2706.....	9
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2706(a)(1)	13
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2707.1(a)	13
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2709.1	9
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2711(a).....	9
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2718.....	9
California Penal Code § 836(a).....	10
Illinois Revised Statute, chapter 23, ¶ 2361.....	11
Sup. Ct. R. 10	1
